## STATE VS UNKNOWN

FIR NO. 86, Dated: 24.08.2025, U/S 9 (d) CNSA/324/353 PPC, PS Kalaya

## IN THE COURT OF BAKHT ZADA ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-I, ORAKZAI AT BABER MELA

Case No

1/3 of 2025

Date of Institution

09.01.2025

Date of Decision

27.01.2025

Order No. 02 27.01.2025

2.

Sr. PP, Abul Qasim for the state present.

Minhaz Hussain IO present and his statement recorded as PW-01.

Facts of the case as per contents of Murasila are that on 24.08.2024 at 1230 hours, Ishtiaq Hassan ASHO along with constables Fazal Hameed, Saleem Khan along with driver Inshad Ali were on barricade laid on main metaled road near Kacha road situated at Manzakhay, in the meanwhile a motorcycle boarded by two persons upon seeing the police party, was turned and driver of the motorcycle while turning back the motorcycle fell. Two unknown persons left the motorcycle and a sack while firing at police party and making their escape good in nearby mountains. Upon checking the motorcycle and a white colour sack, 20 packets chars wrapped in yellow scotch tape were recovered. Each packet was weighed through digital scale which came out to be 1000grams making the total of 20000grams. 10 grams from each packet were separated through sharp object and packed and sealed into parcel No. 1 to 20, while remaining quantity of chars along with sack were packed and sealed into

BAKHT ZADA

Addl: District & Sessions Judge-1,

Orakzai at Hangu

## STATE VS UNKNOWN FIR NO. 86, Dated: 24.08.2025, U/S 9 (d) CNSA/324/353 PPC, PS

parcel No. 21. Video of the occurrence was prepared through mobile phone and converted into USB sealed the same into parcel No. 22. All the parcels were affixed with the 3/3 seal monogram of "MY", while one stamp of the same monogram was put inside each parcel. Motorcycle Honda 125cc red colour bearing no number, engine number M897236, chassis number U-578445 was taken into possession vide recovery memo and FIR against unknown accused was registered.

- 3. After registration of the case against unknown accused, investigation was conducted, however, nothing fruitful could came out as actual culprit has not been traced out and to this effect statement of IO was recorded wherein, he stated that he tried his best to trace the real culprits involved in the occurrence, but the same could not be traced yet.
  - In view of the above, the SHO concerned and IO are directed to make fruitful efforts to trace out real culprits. The case in hand be filed without further proceeding being "untraced". Copy of this order along with judicial file be sent to the SHO PS concerned with directions to keep the same in "Basta 5 Sala" of the PS and resubmit the same after tracing the real culprits. Case property be kept intact till further orders while record of this court be consigned to the record room after its further necessary completion and compilation.

**Announced** 27.01.2025

4.

BAKHT ZADA

Additional Sessions Judge-I, Orakzai
at Baber Mela

## STATE VS UNKNOWN

FIR no.: 86, Dated 24.08.2024, 324-353 PPC & 9(d) CNSA, PS: Kalaya

<u>PW-1</u> 27.01.2025

Statement of Minhaz Hussain IO, Police Station Kurez Boya on oath

Stated on oath that during the days of occurrence, I was posted as OII at PS Kalaya. I have conducted investigation in the instant case. After registration of FIR and receiving copy of the same I proceeded to the spot and prepared site plan at the poination of the seizing officer Ishtiaq Hassan ASHO. The site plan is Ex. PW1/1 and duly signed by me. Similarly, I have sent parcels no. 1 to 20 containing samples of chars to FSL vide application dated 24.08.2024 which is Ex. PW 1/2 and transit receipt No. 142/21-K dated 24.08.2024 through constable Iftikhar Hussain No. 541 which is Ex. PW 1/3. Similarly, I have sent parcels no. 22 vide application dated 24.08.2024 which is Ex. PW 1/4 and transit receipt No. 143/21-K dated 24.08.2024 is Ex. PW1/5 through constable Iftikhar Hussain No. 541 to FSL. Which all correctly bears my signature. The FSL report was received which is Ex. PW 1/6. During investigation I tried my best to trace the real culprits involved in the occurrence, but the same could not be traced as yet. At the expiry of statuary period, I sent the case file for submission of challan against the unknown accused. Actual culprits have not been traced out.

XX.....

Nil (Accused being Unknown /untraced).

RO & AC 27.01.2025

Darez-

(BAKT ZADA)
Additional Sessions Judge-I/ Judge
Special Court, Orakzai at Baber
Mela.